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by
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Project No. 653.052 March 10, 1983

The contamination assessment presented herein was generally performed in accordance with
the Contamination Assessment Workplan submitted to the Alameda County Department of
Environmental Health on June 24, 1992. The workplan was subsequently approved by Mr.
Brian Oliva of the Alameda County Health Care Services Agency, Depariment of
Environmental Health (ACDEH). The site soil remediation plan was verbally discussed with
and approved by Mr Brian Oliva and Mr. Jason Baker of the City of Albany.

The work was performed under the direction of a State of California Registered Civil
Engineer. Our work was conducted in accordance with current generally accepted practice
followed by environmental consulting professionais in Northern California. Analytical testing
was performed by a State of California certified laboratory. No other representation, express
or implied, and no warranty or guarantee is included or intended.

David H. Connell
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. INTRODUCTION

This document presents the resulis of our contamination assessment and observation
of remediation of petroleum contaminated soil at the Albany Library and Community Center
site at 1247 Marin Avenue in Albany, California. The owner of the site is the City of
Albany. The contact person for the City is Jason Baker, 1000 San Pablo Avenue, Albany,
California, (510) 528-5760. The lead Investigating Agency is the Alameda County Health
Care Services Agency, Department of Environmental Health (ACDEH).

During demolition of the old Alta Bates Albany Hospital building in the first part of
June 1992, the following occurred:

(1) An old underground heating oil tank was discovered and removed from the
site on June 17, 1992, under the observation of Larry Seio of ACDEH. The location
of the tank is shown on Figure 1. No detectable levels of petroleum hydrocarbons
were found in the samples obtained from the tank excavation. The tank removal
report is presented in Appendix A. The tank site was closed and no further studies
in the tank area were performed.

2 Old pipes from the heating oil tank to the boiler room area of the old
basement were found under the removed slab. The exposed soil in the area of the
pipes was stained and smelled of petroleum hydrocarbons. The approximate area
of the stained soils is designated on Figure 1 as the extent of contaminated soil
removal.

(3) A sump and cylinder for an old hydraulic elevator were found at
approximately the location of the Reference Point shown on Figure 1. The hydraulic
cylinder was removed from the site as construction debris. Discolored soil which
appeared to be contaminated with hydraulic fluid or heating oil was exposed in the
area of the sump.

The work described in this report was performed during the period of mid-June
through early-August 1992. The work consisted of: (1) excavation of test pits and
analytical testing to evaluate the vertical and lateral extent of soil contamination and to
evaluate if the groundwater has been affected by petroleum hydrocarbon compounds in the

P\B00\653-052.C1 1 March 10, 1893
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proximity of the old boiler room and elevator cylinder; and (2) observation and
documentation of removal of contaminated soil from the site.

Methods and procedures utilized for collecting and analyzing samples of soil and
groundwater are described and conform to the methodology required by the Tri-Regional
Board Staff Recommendations (August 10, 1890) to the State of California Water Resources
Control Board’s Leaking Underground Fuel Tank (LUFT) Manual for assessing and reporting
soil and groundwater contamination associated with closure of underground storage tanks.

P\BO\EE3-052.C1 2 March 10, 1993
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il. BACKGROUND DATA

A. Site Description

An old hospital building that was constructed in the 1920s or 1930s and was used
by the City of Albany between 1988 and 1891 as a community center was demolished and
all foundations including basement walls and slabs were removed from the site in early
June 1992, According to City of Albany personnel, the hospital administrative staff
interviewed at the time of sale had no knowledge of the heating oil tank or piping. At the
time of the assessment and remediation described in this report, the site was bare. The
locations of the excavation for the old basement, the planned building and basement, and
other features relevant to this study are shown on Figure 1.

Construction of a new library and community center building with a 15-foot-deep
basement started in September 1992. The new basement requires excavation of an
additional seven feet of soil.

The site is approximately 200 feet square and is bordered on three sides by city
streets and on the north side by residences.

B. Physical Setting

The site is located on an alluvial plain east of the San Francisco Bay and west of
the Berkeley Hills. The site is underlain by older afluvial fan deposits derived from the hills
to the east and the deposits are believed to be in excess of 50 feet thick. The ground
surface slopes gently to the west and the site is at about Elevation 60 feet (MSL).

Based on a geoiechnical investigation performed by us for the planned Library and
Community Center, report revised dated July 13, 1992, the site has a surficial layer of about
3 to 4 feet of dark brown siity clay underfain by brown gravelly sandy clay with zones of
clayey gravel to depths exceeding 22 feet.

The uppermost groundwater gradient generally flows to the west towards the San
Francisco Bay. In December 1890 during the geotechnical investigation, shallow
groundwater was measured at depths of about 17 to 18 feet in the borings. Standing
water was measured in the north sump pit and the excavation pit for removal of

P\6001653-052.C1 3 March 10, 1993
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contaminated soil on July 30, 1992 at a depth of about 12 feet below planned building
ground floor slab grade. Groundwater is estimated to vary seasonally at depths between
10 and 20 feet. The nearest drainage channel is Codornices Creek located about 2000 feet
south of the site.

C. Heating Oil Tank Removal and Disposal

The tank was removed on June 17, 1892, by SEMCQO, Environmental and General
Engineering Contractors. The tank was disposed of off-site by SEMCO as hazardous waste.
After removal, the hole was left open for filling during building construction.

During tank removal, a small amount of soil with an odor and discoloration was
observed immediately below the tank. This soil was excavated and relocated to the
stockpile area of the site (see Figure 1) and covered with plastic. Following tank and soil
removal, two discrete samples of soil from below the tank and a composite sample of the
stockpile materials excavated from around the tank were obtained and tested for total
petroleum hydrocarbons (TPH) as diesel, and benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylene
(BTEX). TPH and BTEX were not detected in any of the samples. Sample testing was
performed by Superior Precision Analytical In¢c. laboratories, San Francisco, California. The
tank removal report including analytical results and chain of custody record are included
in Appendix A.

D. Previous Soil Sampling and Analyses in Basement Area

One near surface soil sample was obtained from the basement subgrade in the area
of the elevator sump by SEMCO during the time of the tank removal. The sample was
tested for TPH as gasoline and diesel, and BTEX. TPH as gas was not detected, TPH as
diesel was 140 mg/kg, benzene and ethylbenzene were not detected, and toluene and
xylenes were detected at 4 and 12 ug/kg, respectively. The laboratory results are attached
at the end of the Workplan in Appendix B.

P\BCO\E53-052.01 4 March 10, 1993
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. CONTAMINATION ASSESSMENT

A, Approach

A contamination assessment workplan (Appendix B) was submitted to the ACDEH
on June 24, 1992. Comments from the ACDEH were given in their letter dated July 8,
1992 (Appendix C), and a response letter was submitted by HTA on July 9, 1992 (Appendix
D). As proposed in the Workplan, our assessment program consisting of test pits, visual
examination of soils, and sampling and analytical testing of soils and water was performed
to evaluate the lateral and vertical extent of soil contamination, soil contamination levels,
and whether groundwater has been affected. The assessment was initiated on July 14,
1992, and is described below.

B. Field Exploration and Sampling

1. Soil Sampling

At the locations shown on Figure 2, nine test pits were excavated with a backhoe
in the area of discolored soil around the old basement piping, sump and elevator hydraulic
cylinder. Using a PID tester (HNU 101), hydrocarbon vapor levels were measured in each
pit. Based on the PID results and observations of odor or discoloration, soil samples were
obtained for analytical testing at various depths in the pits. Spoils from the test pits were
placed in the stockpile area and covered with plastic.

Soil samples were collected in 2-inch diameter by 6-inch long brass liners advanced
into the soil using a slide hammer. Samples were collected after removing several inches
of soil from the excavated backhoe surface. The liner was then driven sufficiently so that
no headspace is present in the liner when removed. Following removal of the liner, both
ends of the liner were covered with teflon and plastic end caps, labeled, logged on a
chain-of-custody form, and placed in an ice chest to be kept at 4°C during transport to the
analytical laboratory.

Prior to initial and between subsequent use, all soil and groundwater sampling
equipment was field decontaminated by washing in a mixture of Alconox and clear water,

P\B00O\853-052.C1 5 March 10, 1893
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rinsing in clear water, rinsing in distiled water, and allowed 1o air dry. Qur standard
operating procedures for sample collection and handling are in Appendix E.

2. Water Sample_Collection

Grab samples of water were obtained from the bottom of Test Pits 1 and 4
after allowing water to seep into the pits, and from standing water in the north sump
(Figure 1). The samples were collected utilizing a teflon bailer and then transferred to
sample containers supplied by the analytical laboratory; each container was filled completely
with no headspace. Following transference, each sample container was labeled, logged on
a chain-of-custody form, and placed in an ice chest to be kept at 4°C during transport to
the analytical laboratory.

C. Analytical Test Results

Based on the PID readings and observations for odor and discoloration of each
sample, selected soil and water samples were iested for: Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons
(TPH) as diesel (EPA 8015); Qit and Grease (SM5520F); and BTEX (EPA 8020)

All analyses were conducted by Superior Precision Analytical, Inc., San Francisco,
California (State of California Certification Nos. 1332 and 1542). Tests were performed in
accordance with the requirements as specified by the Tri-Regional Recommendations to the
LUFT manual.

A summary of the test results is presented on Table 1, and the complete laboratory
report is included in Appendix F. Concentrations measured in the soil samples ranged
from non-detected (less than 50 parts per million (ppm)) to 1400 ppm for TPH as Diesel,
less than 50 to 230 ppm for oil and grease, and non detected levels of BTEX except for
6 and 64 parts per billion (ppb) of xylene in two samples. The two water samples from
the test pits contained TPH as Diesel at concentrations of 110 to 350 ppb and no BTEX.
TPH as Diesel and BTEX were not detected in the water sample from the north sump.

D. Conclusions

In our opinion, the results of the assessment show that soil in the old basement
area is contaminated with petroleum hydrocarbons from the old heating oil pipes and/or
the elevator hydraulic cylinder. The contaminated soil is limited in lateral extent as shown

P\B00\653-052.C1 6 March 10, 1993
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on Figures 1 and 2, and to depths ranging from about 1 to 4.5 feet below the old
basement level. Based on our visual observation and correlating test results, generally the
grey stained soil contains petroleum hydrocarbon contamination, and the brown and yellow-
brown soils do not contain detectable levels of petroleum hydrocarbons.

Water obtained from the north sump had no detectable levels of hydrocarbons, but
water samples from the two test pits contained TPH. In our opinion, the water sample
from the north sump is more representative of the groundwater and the water sampled in
the test pits is representative of local water that has seeped through contaminated soil thus
picking up hydrocarbons.

P\600\653-052.C1 7 March 10, 1993
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V. SITE REMEDIATION

A. General

Upon receipt of the contamination assessment results, site remediation was
discussed with Brian Oliva of the ACDEH and Jason Baker of the City of Albany. The
approved remediation plan consists of excavation of contaminated soils, sampling and
testing of the exposed surface soils to confirm that afl contaminated soils have been
removed, stockpiling excavated soils on site, and disposing of stockpiled soils at a landfill.
The City of Albany arranged for the old hospital demolition contractor, Marvin Collins
Construction, to remove stained and contaminated soils from the bottom of the basement
excavation and stockpile them on site.

B, Soil Excavation and Stockpiling

1. Apprecach and Results

On July 20, 1992, the contractor removed soils selected on the basis of odor
and discoloration from the basement area and stockpiled it in the southeastern part of the
site as shown on Figure 1. Plastic sheeting was placed on the ground prior to placing the
contaminated soil in the stockpile and plastic sheeting was placed over the stockpiled soil
after filling. At the completion of excavation, David Connell of HTA met with Brian Oliva
at the site io discuss the completeness of contaminated soil removal and testing
requirements to document site remediation and for the stockpile disposal. To confirm that
the contaminated soils were removed, it was agreed that four discrete soil samples would
be taken from the bottom of the excavation at the locations shown on Figures 1 and 2,
samples D-1 through D-4. To document stockpile contaminants, seven composite samples,
one for every 50 cubic yards of material, were obtained and tested. A copy of the ACDEH
Inspection Report Form is provided in Appendix H. At the completion of excavation, no
standing water was present in the excavation. Details on sampling procedures and
analytical testing are discussed below. Results of the analytical testing are presented on
Table 2.

TPH and BTEX were not detected in the discrete soil samples except for D-2
which contained 43 ppm TPH. During a telephone discussion with Brian Oliva, it was

P\ B00\552-052.C1 8 March 10, 1593
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decided to remove additional soil in the area of sample D-2 and resample the soil at the
base of the excavation. On July 30, 1992, additional soil approximately 18 inches deep
was excavated and placed in the stockpite. Discrete soil sample D-5 was then obtained
and tested. TPH and BTEX were not detected in the sample. On July 30, 1992, water
had ponded in the bottom of the excavation in the area shown on Figure 2. A sample
of this water was obtained and tested; TPH and BTEX were not detected in the pit water
sample.

The samples taken from the stockpile contained 14 to 440 ppm TPH as
diesel.

2. Field Sampling Procedures

At the locations shown on Figure 2, five discrete soil samples were obtained
for analytical testing from the bottom of the excavation after contaminated soil removal.
Soil samples were collected in 2-inch diameter by 6-inch long brass liners advanced into
the soil using a slide hammer. Samples were collected after removing several inches of
soil from the excavated surface. The liner was then driven sufficiently so that no
headspace is present in the liner when removed. Following removal of the liner, both ends
of the liner were covered with teflon and plastic end caps.

On July 30, 1992, a grab sample of water was obtained from the water
ponded in the bottom of the pit (Figure 2). The water was collected directly into the
sample containers supplied by the analytical laboratory; each container was filled completely
with no headspace.

At the direction of Brian Oliva of the ACDEH, seven composite soil samples
were taken from the stockpile at the locations shown on Figure 1. The stockpile was
estimated at about 350 cubic yards; one composite sample was obtained for every 50 cubic
yards of soil. The composite samples were obtained from across the top of the stockpile
using a disposable scoop; soil was placed in a brass liner, tamped and filled to the top
so that no headspace was present.

Each sample container was labeled, logged on a chain-of-custody form, and
placed in an ice chest to be kept at 4°C during transport to the analytical taboratory. Our
standard operating procedures for sample collection and handling are in Appendix E.

P\BO0Y853-052.C1 9 March 10, 1583
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3. Analytical Testing

Each discrete soil sample collected from the excavated surface and the water
sample from the pit was tested for Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPH) as diesel {EPA
8015) and BTEX (EPA 8020). Each stockpile composite sample was tested for TPH as
diesel and selected samples were tested for BTEX.

All analyses were conducted by Superior Precision Analytical, Inc.,, San
Francisco, California (State of California Certification Nos. 1332 and 1542). Tests were
performed in accordance with the requirements as specified by the Tri-Regional
Recommendations to the LUFT manual.

A summary of the test results is presented on Table 2, and the complete
laboratory testing report is included in Appendix G.

C. Contaminated Soil Removal from Site

The City of Albany hired SEMCO to remove the contaminated stockpiled soils from
the site. On July 30 and 31, 1992, the soil was loaded into trucks and transported to the
Guadalupe Landfill in San Jose, California for disposal. A total of 399 cubic vards of soil
was removed from the site and disposed of at the landfil. The soil disposal
manifests /weigh tickets are included in Appendix |.

P\E00\B53-052.C1 10 March 10, 1983
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V. CONCLUSIONS AND DISCUSSION

Our investigation and the results of analytical testing indicate that detectable
concentrations of petroleum hydrocarbons in the diesel range, benzene, toluene,
ethylbenzene, and xylene were present in the soil samples obtained from the test pits
excavated in the bottom of the basement excavation during the contamination assessment.
Based on this information, contaminated soils were excavated from the bottomn of the
excavation and stockpiled on site. Five discrete soil samples were obtained and tested to
confirm that contaminated soils were removed from the bottom of the basement excavation
in the area of the old elevator sump and heating oil piping for the old boiler. Composite
soil samples from the stockpile were tested and found to have TPH concentrations in the
range acceptable for disposal at the Guadalupe Landfill. Water samples were taken on the
site from the north sump and the ponded water in the excavation pit after removal of the
contaminated soils. Petroleum hydrocarbons were not detected in either of these water
samples.

Based on the results of our observations and analytical testing, in our opinion, soils
contaminated with petroleum hydrocarbons have been removed from the site. In our
opinion, groundwater underlying the site has not been contaminated with petroleum
hydrocarbons based on the fact that water samples from the north sump and the pit did
not contain detectable levels of petroleum hydrocarbons.

P\B00\653-052.C1 11 March 10, 1683
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TABLE 1
Summary of Analytical Test Results
Test Pit Exploration
Sample TPH Oil and Grease
Test Pit Depth Diesel (Test 5520F) BTEX
No. {ft.) (ppm) (ppm) {ppb)
1 1 34 150 Xylene 6, others <3
4 <10 <3
2 1 1,400
\\3__5/) <10 <50
4 1 140
5 1 <10
7 1 53
8 1.4 300 230 Xylene 64, others <3
4.4 420
1 water 350 ppb <5 <0.3
4 water 110 ppb <0.3
North Sump water <50 ppb <0.3
Trip Blank water <0.3
Notes:
ppm Parts per million
ppb Parts per billion
TPH Total petroleum hydrocarbons, (EPA Test 8015)
BTEX Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, xylene, (EPA Test 5030/8020)
<5 Not detected at stated detection limit
Blank Sample not tested for compound
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TABLE 2
Summary of Analytical Test Results
Excavation Bottom and Stockpile Composite Samples
TPH
Sample Diesel Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylene
No. Location (ppm) {ppb) {ppb) {ppb) (ppb)
D-1 pit <10 <3 <3 <3 <3
D-2 pit 43 <3 <3 <3 <3
D-3 pit <10 <3 <3 <3 <3
D-4 pit <10 <3 <3 <3 <3
CA1 stockpile 440
C-2 " 120
C-3 ! 100 <3 4 4 9
C-4 " 100
C-5 " 25 <3 <3 4 10
C-6 " 14
Cc-7 " 280
W-1 pit <50 ppb <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3
D-5 pit <10 <3 <3 <3 <3
Notes:
ppm Parts per million
ppb Parts per billion
TPH Total petroleum hydrocarbons, (EPA Test 8015)
BTEX Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, xylene, (EPA Test 5030/8020)
<5 Not detected at staied detection limit
Blank Sample not tested for compound
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DAY OR NIGHT CERTIFICATE NO.

TELEPHONE

(510) £35-1393 CERTIFIED SERVICES COMPANY  [customer

255 Parr Boulevard . Richmond, Cailifornia 94801

JOB NO

Frarahgen, Too. aney
FOR: TANK NO.
Slohimed ILSLE 22 ALt 0l
LOCATION: DATE: . TIME:
Visoal JSazilechfInLl oaMPpY :
TEST METHOD LAST PRODUCT

This is to certify that | have personally determined that this tank is in accordance with the American
Petroleum Iinstitute and have found the condition to be in accordance with its assigned designation.
This certificate is based on conditions existing at the time the inspection herein set forth was
completed and is issued subject to compliance with all qualifications and instructions.

—
! 1500 “allun Tank CAFD PR CIRT
1 - .
i TANK SIZE CONDITION
OXYGEN  20.9%
REMARKS:
LOWER ZXPLOSIVE LIMIT L35 THAY 3.1%

"FRITHSON INC. BEREBY CERTIFIEZ THAT THE ABOVE NUMBERED TAXNY HAS BEIY

CUT OPEN. PROCESSED. AXND THEREFORE DESTROYED AT OUR PERMITTED HAZARDCL.

In the event of any physical or atmospheric changes affecting the gas-free conditions of the above tanks, or if in any doubt,
immediately stop all hot work and contact the undersigned. This permit is valid for 24 hours it no physical or atmospheric
changes occur.

STANDARD SAFETY DESIGNATION

SAFE FOR MEN: Means that in the compartment or space so designated (a) The oxygen content of the atmosphere is at least
19.5 percent by volume; and that (b) Toxic materials in the atmosphere are within permissable concentrations; and (c) In the
judgment of the Inspector, the residues are not capable of producing toxic materials under existing atmospheric conditions
while maintained as directed on the Inspector’s certificate.

SAFE FOR FIRE: Means that in the compariment so designated (a) The concentration of flammable materials in the
atmosphere is below 10 percent of the lower explosive limit; and that {(b) In the judgment of the Inspector, the residues are
not capable of producing a higher concentration that permitted under existing atmospheric conditions in the presence of fire
and while maintained as directed on the Inspector's certificate, and further, {¢) All adjacent spaces have either been cleaned
sufficiently to prevent the spread of fire, are satisfactorily inerted, or in the case of fuel tanks, have been treated as deemed
necessary by the inspector.

The undersigned represgntative acknowledges receipt of this certificate and understands the conditions and limitations under

which it was iss : m

REPRESENTATIVE = U TITLE INSPECTOR

P58
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il Superior Precision Analytical, Inc.,
1555 Burke, {Jrit | » sdnfrdnguco,(gﬂﬁon1vx94l?4 . {415)9?7-2081 /fa;{j[SJBZI-YIPH

- Naer o - -

CERTIFPICATEFE OFr ANALYS IS

LABORATORY NO.: 54982 DATE RECEIVED: 06/18/92
CLIENT: SEMCO

DATE REPORTED: 06/25/9Z
CLIENT JOB NO.: CITY OF ALBANY

ANALYSIS FOR TOTAL PEVTROLEUM HYDROCARBONS
by Modified EPA SW-846 Method 8015 .

LAB Concentration (mg/kg)
¥ Sample Identification Diesel Range

1 #1-1500-D-E-11" ND<10

2 #2-1500-D-W-11" ND<10

3 #3-COMP SPOILS ND<10

mg/kg - parts per millioen {ppm)

Minimum Detection Limit for Diesel in $0il: 10mg/kg

QAQC Summary:

Daily Standard run at 200mg/L: %DIFF Diegsel = (15%
MS/MSD Average Recovery = 83%: Duplicate RPD = 4%

Richard Srna, .D.
I e

Laboratory Director

P.az
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' Superior Precision Analytical, Inc.
A

IB5G Burke, Unit T » Sart Frenit 1seo, € alitorma 94124 -(415}64#208!/Eq{%lb]S?lJ!?ﬁ

T LW e

CERTIFICATE or ANALYS IS

LABORATORY NO.: 54982 DATE RECEIVED:06/18/92

CLIENT: SEMCO DATE REPORTED;:06/25/92
CLIENT JOB NO.: CITY OF ALBANY

ANALYSIS FOR BENZENE, TOLUENE, ETHYL BENZENE & XYLENES
by EPA SW-846 Methods 5030 and 8020.

Concentration(ug/kg)
L&B _ Ethyl
$ Sample Identification Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes
1 $1-1500-D-E-11" ND<3 ND<3 ND< 3 ND<3
2 $2-1500-D-W-11" ND<3 ND<3 ND<3 ND<3
3 #3~-COMP SPOILS ND<3 ND<3 ND<3 ND<3

ug/kg -~ parte per billion (ppb)
Method Detection Limit in Soil: 3 ug/kg

QAQC Summary:

Daily Standard run at 20 ug/L: RPD = <15%
M5/MSD Average Recovery = 96%: Duplicate RPD = 13%

Laboratory Manager
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Section 1 CHAIN OF CUSTODY AND ANALYSIS REQUEST wsw. -
Consultant Name SEMCO TURN AROUND TIME
Office Location 1741 Lesie Rd. San Mateo, CA 94402 {Circie One) SUPERIOR ANALYTICAL, INC.
Fax No. (416) 6572-9734 Same Day ., g Martinez San Francisco
Project Manager —(CAuel Aipac 24 Hrs Day 415/2298-1512 416/647-2081
Phone (416) 672 8033 48 Hrs .
Send Coolers to : Modesto (] San Mateo [Y] Sampler T SO~ O Lners [ )
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N > o T s
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< |Qe|a;; g Containers Bioremediation
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June 24, 1992
Project No. 653.052

Ms. Susan Hugo

Alameda County Health Agency
Department of Environmental Health
80 Swan Way, Room 200

Qakland, CA 94621

SUBJECT: CONTAMINATION ASSESSMENT WORKPLAN
ALBANY LIBRARY AND COMMUNITY CENTER
1247 Marin Avenue, Albany, California

Dear Ms. Hugo:

On behalf of the City of Albany, Harlan Tait Associates (HTA} is pleased to submit for your
review and approval the enclosed Contamination Assessment Workplan for evaluation of soil
and groundwater contamination at the subject site in Albany, California. This document is
being submitted because discolored and odorous soil was encountered in the area of an
old elevator sump during demolition of an old hospital building at the subject site. Upon
receipt of your written approval, HTA will implement the Workplan.

The City of Albany is very interested in defining and resolving any problem at the site
expeditiously. The City plans on awarding a contract for construction of the library and
community center during the first half of August 1992, and would like to have any soil
contamination at the site remediated by then.

Conclusions and recommendations for remediation will be provided in the preliminary
investigation report submiited at the completion of the Workplan. However, at this time the
City envisions that if no groundwater contamination is found and soil contamination is less
than 100 ppm TPH, the site soils would not be removed from the site, but aerated until
the start of building construction. If soil concentrations range between 100 and about 1000
ppm, then the affected soils would be removed from the site and disposed of at a Class
3 Landfill or, if feasible, bio-remediated on-site. If soil concentrations are greater than about
1000 ppm, then the soil would be taken to a Class 1 Landfill or to a disposal company
for treatment.

Harlan Tait Associates ® 1269 Howard Sireet m  San Francisco, CA 94103-2787 m  415/626-0765 = Fax 415/255-2431
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Project No. 653.052

if you have any questions or require additional information, please call the undersigned or
Jason Baker at the City of Albany, (510) 528-5760. Your prompt review of the Workplan
would be appreciated.

Very truly yours,

HARLAN TAIT ASSOCIATES

David H. Connell

Civil Engineer 24634

Exp. 12/31/93

Enc: Contamination Assessment Workplan

cc.  City of Albany, ATT: Jason Baker

dhe:gb T\P\800\653-052.F1
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CONTAMINATION ASSESSMENT WORKPLAN

ALBANY LIBRARY AND COMMUNITY CENTER

i INTRODUCTION

This document presents the site contamination workplan for evaluation of soil and
groundwater contamination at the planned library and community center site. The site is
located at 1247 Marin Avenue between Masonic and Evelyn Avenues. The site plan and
vicinity map are on Figure 1. The owner of the site is the City of Albany. The contact
person for the City is Jason Baker, 1000 San Pablo Avenue, Albany, California, (510) 528-
§760. The lead Investigating Agency is the Alameda County Health Agency, Depariment
of Environmental Health.

During demolition of the old Alta Bates Albany Hospital building during the first part
of June 1992, a sump and cylinder for an old hydraulic elevator were removed. During this
process, soil contamination from what appears to be hydraufic fluid was found in the soils
below the basement slab in the area of the sump. The location of the sump is shown on
Figure 1.

The purpose of this study is to evaluate the vertical and lateral exient of any soil
contamination in the sump area and test a groundwater sample to evaluate if the
groundwater has been affected. An underground heating oil tank was removed from the
site on June 17, 1992, under the observation of Larry Seto of Environmental Health. The
location of the tank is shown on Figure 1. Two discrete soil samples from below the tank
and one composite sample of soil removed from below the tank were obtained for testing
by SEMCO, the tank remover. The test results are not yet available on these samples.
Further studies in the tank area are not planned at this time.

A new library and community center building is planned at the site. In the old sump
area, a 15-foot-deep basement will be constructed. This will require excavation of an
additional 7 feet of soil for the subgrade.

T\P\B00\653-052.F2 1 June 24, 1992
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Ik SITE DESCRIPTION

An old hospital building that was used by the City of Albany between 1988 and
1991 as a community center was demolished and all foundations including basement walls
and slabs were removed from the site in early June 1982. The site is presently bare and
left as-is after demolition. The locations of the removed elevator sump and tank are shown
on Figure 1.

The site is approximately 200 feet square and is bordered on three sides by city
streets and on the north side by residences. An old irrigation well is located on the site
as shown on Figure 1. The City of Albany is in the process of getting a permit to
abandon the well from the Alameda County Fiood Control District, Zone 7.

i, PHYSICAL SETTING

The site is located on an alluvial plane east of the San Francisco Bay and west of
the Berkeley Hills. The site is underlain by older alluvial fan deposits derived from the hilis
to the east and the deposits are believed to be in excess of 200 feet thick. The ground
surface slopes gently to the west and the site is at about Elevation 60 feet (MSL). A
geologic map of the site area is shown on Figure 2.

Based on a geotechnical investigation performed by Harlan Tait Associates for the
planned Library and Community Center dated January 30, 1991, the site has a surficial
layer of about 3 o 4 feet of dark brown silty clay underlain by brown gravelly sandy clay
with zones of clayey gravel to depths exceeding 22 feet. Shallow groundwater was
measured at depths of about 17 to 18 feet during the investigation.

The uppermost groundwater gradient generally flows to the west towards the San
Francisco Bay. Groundwater is estimated to vary seasonally at depths between 10 and 20
feet. The well on the site contains silt and a groundwater level could not be measured
accurately. The nearest drainage channel is Codornices Creek located about 2000 feet
south of the site,

T\P\600\653-052.F2 2 June 24, 1092
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V. PREVIOUS SOIL SAMPLING AND ANALYSIS

One near-surface soil sample was obtained from the basement subgrade in the area
of the elevator sump by SEMCO during the time of the tank removal. The sample was
tested for TPH as gasoline and diesel and BTEX, TPH as gas was not detected, TPH as
diesel was 140 mg/kg, benzene and ethylbenzene were not detected, and toluene and
xylenes were detected at 4 and 12 ug/kg, respectively. The laboratory results are attached.

Two soil samples from beneath the removed heating oil tank and one composite
sample were obtained and submitted for TPH (D) and BTEX testing. The results are not
available as of this date. During tank removal, a small amount of soil with an odor and
discoloration was observed immediately below the tank. This soil was excavated and
relocated on the site and covered with plastic. Disposal method will be determined when
test results are available.

V. SOIL AND GROUNDWATER CONTAMINATION EVALUATION

A. Soil_Sampling

On about a 10 foot square pattern centered around the old basement sump
and elevator hydraulic cylinder, obtain soil samples for analytical testing at various
depths using a backhoe and hand auger. Using a PID tester {HNU 101), measure
the hydrocarbon levels in each soil sample. The sampling will extend to a depth
of no detectable hydrocarbons using the PID, and no observations of odor or
discoloration or to the water table. Spoils from the sampling will be left on-site
adjacent to sample location.

Samples will be collected using a slide hammer fitted with a core barrel
containing a minimum 1-inch diameter by 3-inch long brass liner. Samples will be
collected after hand augering to the desired depth or after removing approximately
3 inches of soil from the backhoe surface area where the sample is to be taken
using a small spade. The core barrel and liner will then be driven sufficiently so
that no headspace is present in the liner when the core barrel is removed.
Following removal of the liner, both ends of the liner will be covered with aluminum
foil and plastic end caps, sealed with tape, labeled, logged on a chain-of-custody

T\P\B0O\653-052.F2 3 June 24, 1992
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form, and placed in an ice chest to be kept at 4°C during transport to the analytical
laboratory.

Prior to initial and between subsequent use, all soil and groundwater sampling
equipment will be field decontaminated by washing in a mixture of Alconox and clear
water, rinsing in clear water, rinsing in distilled water, and being allowed to air dry.

B. Groundwater Sampling

In one of the holes or pits excavated for soil sampling in the sump area,
obtain a grab sample of groundwater. The sample will be collected utilizing a teflon
bailer. The sample will be transferred to sample containers by filling completely with
no headspace. Following transference, each sample container will be labeled,
logged on a chain-of-custody form, and placed in an ice chest to be kept at 4°C
during transport to the analytical laboratory.

C. Analytical Testing

Based on the reading of the PID and observations for odor and discoloration
of each sample, selected samples will be tested for the following:

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPH) as diesel (EPA 8015)
Oil and Grease (EPA 413, SM5520F)
BTEX (EPA 8020)

Minimum detection limits as specified by the LUFT manual will be requested.

Vi. PRELIMINARY INVESTIGATION REPORT

A preliminary investigation report will be prepared summarizing the field and
laboratory results, conclusions and recommendations. The report will include
recommendations for further assessment work, if necessary, and/or recommendations for
soil and/or groundwater remediation.

Att: Figures 1 and 2, and Laboratory Test Results

T\P\600\653-052.F2 4 June 24, 1992
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B6-18-,92 1613¥ & 415 217123 SUPERIOR LRE® P.02

1556 Burke, Unit1 ® 33N Franciv, Callania 94124 » {115) gﬂﬁwﬁw%ZLﬂ(} ‘

o ]Eai.SIprcerftDI'I’?zez:ﬁsic:rv./ﬂfvea{yntﬂczal, Inc.

CERTIFICATE oF ANALYSIS

®
LABORATORY NO.: 54980 : DATE RECEIVED: 06/17/92
CLIENT¢ SEMCO . DATB REPORTED: 06/18/92
GLIENT JOB NO.: CITY OF ALBANY _

o ANALYSIS FOR TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS ..
' py Modified EPA SW-846 Method 8015 . :

Cbncentration {ng/kg)

LAB ‘
sample Identification Diesal Range
. - —— P W e R e e W P i R . .—..n----i-—---l--q
1 $1-ELEV 140%

* - Diesel tvange concentration. The pattern ébaeroéd-insthe chromatogran
was not typical of diesel. - S

® 'mg/kg - parte per millidon (ppm)

Minimum Detection Limit for piesel in Soilj-lomg/kg , L
o . QrQC Summarys

pajly Standard run at 200mg/L:
MS/MED Average Recovery = 77%:

SDIFF Diesel = <158~
Duplicate RPD = 9%

' Richard'srna}'Ph.D.
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CERTIFICATE OF ANALYS IS

LABORATORY NO.: 54980 DATE RECEIVEDt 06/17/92
CLIENT: SEMCO : DATE REPORTED: 06/18/92
CL1ENT JOB NO,; CITY OF ALBANY :

ANALYSIS FOR BENZENE, TOLUENE, ETHYL BENZENE & XYLENES
by EPA SW-846 Methods 5030 and 8020

Concentration(ug/kg)
Ethyl

LAB o
" § sample Identification Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes

— W —— e e g e Ak W e e et — ek u o FR_T R E A L - e Rl P e — —— A W P

1 §1-ELEV . ND<3 4 NDC3 12

ug/kg - parts per billion (ppb)
Method Detection Limit in Soils 3 vg/kg -

QAQC Summary:

Daily Standard rup at 20ug/L: $DIiff §020 = <15¢"
MS/MSD Average Rscovery =91%: Duplicale RPD = 3.8%

:‘_Richard Srna,iPh.D.

Cortifict] | aboratonies
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Swperior Precision Analytical, Inc.
! )44l Burke, Unit§ ¢ san Frantisco, Calforin 94124 ¢ [415) 647-7081 / fex 4135} &71-7123

e e * e

CERTIFICATFE OF ANALYSIS

LABORATORY NO.: 54580 DATE RECEIVED: 06/17/92
CL1ENT: SEMCO . DATE REPORTED: 06/18/%2

CLIENT JOB NO.,: CITY OF ALBANY

ANALYSTIS FOR TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS -
by Modified EPA S¥W-846 Method 5030 and 8015 °

LAB ‘Concentration (mg/kg)
$ Sample ldentification : Gasoline Range
1 $1-ELEV I -3

ng/kg - parts per million (ppm)

Method Detection Limit for Gasoline ia 50115-21 ng/kq
QAQC Summary:

Daily Standard run at 2mg/L: %Diff. G&sol:ne = <15
MS/MSD Recovery = 91%: Duplicate RPD =:4%. T

"RicﬁafdJSrha)'Ph.D.

Contitind § nboratonios
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY

DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director SAFAT A. SHAHID, Assistant Agency Direcier

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
Hazardous Materials Division

80 Swan Way, Rm. 200

Qakiand, CA 94621

(510) 271-4320

July 8, 1592

Jason Baker

City of Albany Public Works ﬁ;b

1000 San Pablo Ave., N2
Albany, CA 94706 3\

Subject: 1247 Marin Ave., Albany, CA
Dear Mr. Connell:

This office has received and reviewed the "Contamination
Assessment Workplan" for the above site, dated June 24, 1992,
submitted by Harlan Tait Associates{HTA), your consultant of
record. Thank you for the prompt attention given this site.
Upon evaluation of the workplan, there are several points that
need to be addressed prior to concurrence by this division:

1) Please provide this office with the specific number
of samples to be taken at the site. It is unclear from
reading the workplan how many samples are to be taken.

2) The use of field instrumentation (pid) should be
used only as a screening method for the purpose of soil
removal and site safety.

3) A site visit made on July 7, 1992, indicated the
presence of water in the excavated pit. Please
indicate if this is groundwater intrusion or from the
recent rain storm. The fate of the water in the pit
should also be addressed.

4) The minimum detection limits should follow the "Tri-
Regional Staff Board Recommendations" and not the LUFT
manual.

5) There must be groundwater sampling performed at the
site. If you are not able to complete the task
utilizing a backhoe, a grab sample must be taken
through the use of a drill rig.

6) Do not use tape at the end of the sampling tubes,
there have been instances of cross-contamination from
the adhesive material yielding a false-positive reading
for Toluene. This office prefers the utilization of
"Teflon" tape.



page 2 of 2

You are requested to submit a deposit of $500.00 made payable to
the County of Alameda, for involvement in their oversight
responsibilities for cleanup of the above site. This deposit is
authorized by section 3-141.6 of the Ordinance Code of Alameda
and is used to cover expenses incurred by County personnel in
their oversight duties. Upon Completion of the project the
balance will be returned to you.

Please respond to this letter within thirty (30) days as this
office has prioritized the site for prompt completion.

If you have any questions concerning this site, please call this
office. I can be reached at (510) 271-4320.

Sincerely,

G . Wws

Brian P. ©Oliva, REHS
Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: David Connell, Harlan Tait Associates, 1269 Howard Street,
San Francisco, CA 94103
Larry Seto, Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist.

O



APPENDIX D




I
I
i

Harlan
Tait

Associates Consulting Engineers and Geologists

b

July 9,
Project

1992
No. 653.052

Mr. Brian P. Oliva

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Department of Environmental Health

80 Swan Way, Rm 200

Oakland, CA 94621

SUBJECT: CONTAMINATION ASSESSMENT WORKPLAN

ALBANY LIBRARY AND COMMUNITY CENTER
1247 Marin Avenue, Albany, California

REFERENCES: Harlan Tait Associates, Contamination Assessment Workplan, Albany

Library and Community Center, 1247 Marin Avenue, Albany, California,
dated June 24, 1992.

Dear Mr. Qliva:

In response to your letter of July 8, 1992, to the City of Albany concerning the
Contamination Assessment Workplan for the subject Library and Community Center, the
following comments are provided for each of the 7 points you have raised.

1.

The exact number of soil samples to be taken at the site will depend on the results
of the exploration and field screening with the PID. A minimum of 5 pits will be
excavated with the first pit being at the old sump location. At least 2 samples will
be taken in each pit; one at a depth of about 1 foot and another at about 3 to 5
feet or just above the groundwater. As stated in the workplan, additional pits will
be excavated and sampled on a pattern out from the sump. The need for
additional pits will depend on the presence of contamination as determined by odor,
visual examination for discoloration and screening with the PID. We estimate that
at least 8 samples will be tested for hydrocarbons.

The PID will be used as a field screening tool to heip determine which samples
should be tested and to help evaluate the lateral extent of the exploration.

The water in the pit you refer to is a combination of seeping groundwater and
accumulated rain water. An old sanitary sewer pump station concrete structure for

Harlan Tafit Associates ® 1269 Howard Street m  San Francisco, CA 94103-2787 m  415/626-0765 8 Fax 415/255-2431%
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the hospital was removed from the pit location during building demolition. A sample
of the water in the pit will be taken and tested during the study.

4. The analytical laboratory will be instructed to follow the Tri-Regional Staff Board
Recommendations in establishing minimum detection limits for tests.

5. In addition to the water sample from the pit, at least 2 groundwater grab samples
will be taken from the backhoe pits. We are confident that water samples can be
obtained as proposed; if not a drill rig or hand auger will be used to obtain water

samples.

6. Tape will not be used to seal the soil samples.

7. The City of Albany has authorized Harlan Tait Associates to submit a deposit check
of $500 as requested. The check will be delivered to your office prior to start of
work.

We trust this letter adequately responses to your comments. Please call me at (415) 626-
07es, if you have any further questions on the proposed work. As we discussed on the
telephone today, we will be performing the assessment workplan on Tuesday July 14, 1992.
Thank you for your assistance.

Very truly yours,
H7N - %
David H. Connell

Civil Engineer 24634
Exp. 12/31/93

cc:  Jason Baker, City of Albany
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APPENDIX E - STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURES

1. Soil Sample Collection and Handling

A two-inch OD brass liner is used to obtain soil samples for testing. Prior to initial
and between subsequent uses, the sampler and liners are field decontaminated by washing
in a mixture of Alconox and water, followed by a thorough tap water rinse and a distilled
water rinse and then allowed to air dry.

After sampling, the liners are sealed at both ends with teflon, leaving no free air
space inside. The ends are covered with plastic caps and the liners are labeled with
indelible marker showing sample number, depth, date, and job number. The samples are
then placed in a cooler with sufficient dry ice to maintain samples at 4 degrees centigrade
during shipment.

2. Water Sample Collection_and Handiing for Grab Samples

Prepared containers are obtained from the testing laboratory prior to sampling.
Duplicate samples are taken when required by the laboratory. Glass vials with teflon lids
are used to store the collected samples for hydrocarbon testing.

Water in the bore hole is sampled using a teflon sampler that meets EPA
regulations. The water is then transferred to the glass vials supplied by the laboratory.
To insure sample integrity, each vial is filled with the sampled water so that the water
stands above the lip of the vial. The cap is then quickly placed on the vial and tightened
securely. Prior to sample labeling, the vial is checked to ensure that air bubbles are not
present. Label information includes a sample identification number, job number, date, time,
type of analysis requested, and the sampler's initials. Chain of Custody forms are
completed as indicated below.

The viais are immediately placed in coolers for shipment to the laboratory. The
coolers are packed with sufficient ice or freezer packs to ensure that the samples are kept
below 4 degrees centigrade. To minimize sample degradation, the prescribed analysis is
performed within seven days of sample collection unless specially prepared acidified vials
are used.

P\5004653-052.C1 E 1 March 10, 1983



sr5 A Harfan
FEi/A Tait
Associates

To minimize the potential for cross contamination between holes, the water sampling
equipment is cleaned by washing in Alconox and water followed by a thorough water rinse
and a distilled water rinse between each sampling.

3. Chain_of Custody

A Chain of Custody form is kept with the samples at all times; the form is
completed when the samples are marked and put into the cooler. Samples are maintained
under custody until they are shipped or delivered to the laboratory. Custody of samples
is transferred from one person to the next. Each transferee and recipient signs, dates, and
notes the time of transfer on the Chain of Custody form. When the samples are received
by the laboratory, the Chain of Custody form is dated and signed, and a note of the time
is made by a laboratory representative. The form, along with the shipping bills and
receipts, is retained in the laboratory files. A copy is transmitted to our project manager
and kept in our project file.

PABOOYS53-052.C1 E2 March 10, 1892
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Superior Precision Analytical, Inc.

4
1555 Burke, Uit = San Frangisco Caliormia 9412 » 1815 647-2081 /fax - 55 821-7123

.

CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSTIS

LABORATORY NO.: 55243 DATE RECEIVED: 07/15/92
CLIENT: HARLAN TAIT ASSCIATES DATE REPORTED: 07/17/92
CLIENT JOB NO.: 653.052

ANALYSIS FOR TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS
by Modified EPA SW-846 Method 8015

LAB Concentration (mg/kg)
# Sample Identification Diesel Range
1 TP-1 (1.0) 34
2 TP-1 (4.0) ND<10
3 TP-2 (1.0) 1400
4 TP-2 (3.9) ND< 10
5 TP-4 (1.0) 140
6 TP-5 (1.0) ND<10 |
7 TP-7 (1.0) 53 -9
8 TP-8 (1.4) 300 *Q§a
9 TP-8 (4.4) 420 3

ng/kg - parts per million (ppm)

Minimum Detection Limit for Diesel in Soil: 10mg/kg

QAQC Summary:

Daily Standard run at 200mg/L: %DIFF Diesel = <15%
MS/MSD Average Recovery = 96%: Duplicate RPD = 1%

Rich Sr P

[;

Laboratory Dlrectd§7
’i?ﬁl-

Certified Laboratories



i 3 Superior Precision Analytical, Inc.
: Ak 1555 Burke, Unit 1 = San Franc.soo Calforrua 94124 = 13151 637.2081 / fax 1415) 821-7123

CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS

LABORATORY NO.: 55243 DATE RECEIVED: 07/15/92
CLIENT: HARLAN TAIT ASSCIATES DATE REPORTED: 07/17/92
CLIENT JOB NO.: 653,052

ANALYSIS FOR TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS
by Modified EPA SW-846 Method 8015

LAB Concentration (ug/L)
# Sample Identification Diesel Range

10 TP-1 350

11 TP-4 110

12 NORTH SUMP ND<50

ug/L - parts per billion (ppb)
Minimum Detection Limit for Diesel in Water: 50ug/L
QAQC Summary:

Daily Standard run at 200mg/L: %DIFF Diesel = <15%
MS/MSD Average Recovery = 96%: Duplicate RPD = 4%

Richard§ Erna i ?hz\ée>m

Laboratory Director ;
=

Certfied Laboratornes



Superior Precisiornt Analytical, Inc.
A\

1555 Burke Uniti s San Frangscs, Caltfcr— 2 9412< = (215 647-2081 / fax (4151 821-7123

CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSTIS

LABORATORY NO.: 55243 DATE RECEIVED:07/15/92
CLIENT: HARLAN TAIT ASSCIATES DATE REPORTED:07/17/92
CLIENT JOB NO.: 653.052

ANALYSIS FOR BENZENE, TOLUENE, ETHYIL BENZENE & XYLENES
by EPA SW-846 Methods 5030 and 8020

Concentration

LAB Ethyl

# Sample Identification Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes

1 TP-1 (1.0) ND<3 ND<3 ND<3 6 ug/kg
2 TP-1 (4.0) ND<3 ND<3 ND< 3 ND<3 ug/kg
8 TP-8 (1.4) ND< 30 ND<30  ND<30 64 ug/kg
10 TP-1 ND<0.3 ND<0.3 ND<O0.3 ND<0.3 ug/L
11 TP-4 ND<0.3 ND<0.3 ND<O0.3 ND<C.3 ug/L
12 NORTH SUMP ND<GC.3 ND<0.3 ND<0.3 ND<0.3 ug/L
13 TRIP BLANK ND<0.3 ND<0.3 ND<0.3 ND<0.3 ug/L

ug/L - parts per billion (ppb)
ug/kg - parts per billion (ppb)

Method Detection Limit in Soil: 3 ug/kg
Method Detection Limit in Water: 0.3 ug/L
QAQC Summary:

Daily Standard run at 20 ug/L: RPD = <15%
MS/MSD Average Recovery = 97%: Duplicate RPD

N
78]
oe

Laboratory Managerrd ]

Certified Laboratcries



(1 Superior Precision Analytical, Inc.
l\ 1555 Burke, Unit 1 = San Frarciscs, Colforrua 95122 » [415) 647-208) /fax (415) 821-7123

e P

CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSTIS

LABORATORY NO.: 55243 DATE RECEIVED: 07/15/92
CLIENT: HARLAN TAIT ASSCIATES DATE REPORTED: 07/17/92
CLIENT JOB NO.: 653.052

ANALYSIS FOR TOTAL PETROLEUM OIL AND GREASE
by Method 5520F (formerly 503E)

LAR Concentration
# Sample Identification Total Petroleum 0Oil & Grease
1 TP-1 (1.0) 150 mg/kg
4 TP-2 (3.9) ND<50 mg/kg
8 TP-8 (1.4) 230 mg/kg
10 TP-1 ND<5 mg/L

mg/kg or mg/L - parts per million (ppm)

Minimum Detection Limit for o0il & grease in Soil: 50mg/kg
Minimum Detection Limit for oil & grease in Water: 5mg/L

QAQC Summary:
MS/MSD Average Recovery = 81%
Duplicate RPD = 17%

&

-~

Laboratory Director !

Jﬁﬁp

Certified Laboratories
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Source of Samples \ L cmnyjﬁmm_ 3 ’3\‘,\
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1) Hrite only one sample number in each space.

2) Specify type of sample(s): Water{W), Solid (S}, or indicate type.

3) Mark each sample which should be composited in Laboratory as follows:
each sample that should be composited into one sample; use sequential letter for additional groups.

SAMPLE RELINQUISHED BY:

Place an A" in box for

4) Preservation of sample.

5) Write each analyses requested across top.

pPlace an "X in

appropriate colum to indicate type of analysis needed for

each sample.

6) Write address where unused sample should be sent or “X" Lab
Disposal box if Lab should bill client for sample disposal.

SAMPLE RECEIVED BY:

Print Name Signature Compahy Date Time , Pfint Name W}éﬁ Company lete Time
Ee phswen. el Gt |lsfe2lP% | opI S leAf] | FCey | i 70708 B
ya X )
Logged in ats m;;r: wé" %,&4«6\(
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1) Write only ‘one sample number Yin each space. 4) Preservation of sample.
2) Specify type of sample(s): Water(W), Solid (8$), or indicate type. 5) Write each analyses requested across top. Place an X" in
3) Mark each sample which should be composited in Laboratory as follows: Place an "A" in box for appropriate colum to indicate type of analysis needed for
each sample that should be composited into one sample; use sequential letter for additional groups. each sample.
6) Write address where unused sample should be sent or "XV Lab
Disposal box if Lab should bill ctient for sample disposal.
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O Superior Precision Analytical, Inc.
Ak { 835 Arncid Drive, Suite 106 = Marunez, Calfornia 94553 e 5101 229-0166 / fer 5101 2290916

CERTIFICATE CF ANALYSTIS

LABORATORY NO.: 86266 DATE RECEIVED: 07/21/92
CLIENT: HARLAN TAIT ASSOCIATES DATE REPORTED: 07/22/92
CLIENT JOB NO.: 653.052 DATE SAMPLED : 07/20/92

ANALYSIS FOR TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS
by Modified EPA SW-846 Method 8015

LAB Concentration (mg/kg)
¥ Sample Identification Diesel Range
1 D-1, PIT ND<10
2 D-2, PIT 43 *

3 D-3, PIT ND<10
4 D-4, PIT ND<10
5 C-1, STOCKPILE 440 *
6 C-2, STOCRPILE 120 *
7 C-3, STOCKPILE 100 *
8 C-4, STOCKPILE 100 +
9 C-5, STOCKPILE 25

10 C-6, STOCKPILE 14 *
11 C-7, STOCKPILE 280 *

mg/kg - parts per million (ppm)
Method Detection Limit for Diesel in Soil: 10 mg/kg

QAQC Summary:
Daily Standard run at 200mg/L: RPD Gasoline = NA
RPD Diesel = 0

MS/MSD Average Recovery = 94 %: Duplicate RPD 1

* Diesel range concentration reported. Th pattern of peaks observed
in the chromatogram is typical of heavier hydrocarbons.

Richard Srna, Ph.D.

’«ﬂﬂé‘)

Laboratogfy Director

UL 2 4 1992

$i.

Certified Laboratories



l Superior Precision Analytical, Inc.
Ak 835 Armold Drive, Suite 106 = Marunez, Calforra 94553 = (510) 229-0166 7/ fax 510) 229-09156

atsir

CERTIFICATE oF ANALYSTIS

LABORATORY NO.: 86266 DATE RECEIVED:07/21/92
CLIENT: HARLAN TAIT ASSOCIATES DATE REPCORTED:07/22/92
CLIENT JOB NO.: 653.052 DATE SAMPLED :07/20/92

ANALYSIS FOR BENZENE, TOLUENE, ETHYL BENZENE & XYLENES
by EPA SW-846 METHODS 5030 and 8020

Concentration(ug/kg)
LAB Ethyl
¥ Sample Identification Benzene Toluene Benzene  Xylenes
1 D-1, PIT ND<3 ND<3 ND<3 ND<3
2 b-2, PIT ND<3 ND<3 ND<3 ND<3
3 D-3, PIT ND<3 ND<3 ND<3 ND<3
4 D-4, PIT ND<3 ND<3 ND<3 ND< 3
7 C-3, STOCKPILE ND<3 4 4 9
9 C-5, STOCKPILE ND<3 ND<3 4 10

ug/kg - parts per billion (ppb)

Method Detection Limit in Soil: 3 ug/kg
QAQC Summary:

Daily Standard run at 20ug/L: RPD = <15%
MS/MSD Average Recovery = 102 %: Duplicate RPD = 0

Richard Srna, Ph.D.

7

Laboratbry Direct

Certified Laboratories
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) ™Y Superior PreC/Slon Analytical, Inc.
‘ ‘\ . 1555 Burre, Un bow S Francses Califormie 94124 » '4Eb 6472081 /fax (4151 821-7123

CERTIFICATE OF ANRAZLY SIS

LABORATORY HNO.: 55320 DATE RECEIVED:07/30/92
CLIENT: HARLAN TAIT ASSCIATES DATE REPORTED:08/03/92
CLIENT JOB NO.: 653.052

ANALYSIS FOR BENZENE, TOLUENE, ETHYL BENZENE & XYLENES
by EPA SW-846 Methods 5030 and 8020

Concentration
LAB Ethyl
# Sample Identification Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes
1 w-1, PIT ND«<0.3 ND<0.3 ND<0.3 ND<0.3 ug/L
2 D-5, PIT ND<3 ND<3 ND<3 ND<3 ug/kg

ug/kg - parts per billion (ppb)
ug/L - parts per billion (ppb)

Method Detection Limit in Soil: 3 ug/kg
Method Detection Limit in Water: 0.3 ug/L
QAQC Summary:

Daily Standard run at 20 ug/L: RPD = <15%
MS/MSD Average Recovery = 90%: Duplicate RPD = 4%

Richard Srna,nfh.D..

Laboratory Manager CQF

UG © 1992

Certffied Laboratories



£ 3 Superior Precision Analytical, Inc.
M‘\ 1555 Burre Unin | e Sendmanrisio Coltfor= s 9412 n [415) 647-2081 /fax 515} 821-7123

CERTIFICATE O F ANALYSIS

LABORATORY NO.: 55320 DATE RECEIVED: 07/30/92
CLIENT: HARLAN TAIT ASSCIATES DATE REPORTED: 08/03/92
CLIENT JOB NO.: 653.052

ANALYSIS FOR TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS
by Modified EPA SW-846 Method 8015

LAB Concentration
# Sample Identification Diesel Range
1l w-1, PIT ND<50 ug/L
2 D-5, PIT ND<10 mg/kg

ug/L - parts per billion (ppb)
ng/kg - parts per million (ppm)

Minimum Detection Limit for Diesel in Soil: 10mg/kg
Minimum Detection Limit for Diesel in Water: 50ug/L

QAQC Summary:

Daily Standard run at 200mg/L: %DIFF Diesel = <15%
MS/MSD Average Recovery = 94%: Duplicate RPD = 0%

Laboratory Director

I

Certified Laboratories
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The marked items represant viciations of the Calif. Administration Code (CAC) or the Health & Sc:feviy Code (HS&C)

LA GENERATOR (ile 22)

1. Wasta ID

2 EPAID

i > 90days
4, Lobel dates
£. Blernial

* n T Oved Ao od reerod p Conae Mo
cacn _(mxmmwgmfrw% Déww

Monlles)

RERE

6. Records

7. Comect

8. Copy sent

9. Exception
10. Coples Rec'd

Mise,

— 11, Treatment
__12. Onsite Disp, (H.S.&C)
. 13. Ex Haz Waste

Prevenlion

— 14, Commurications
— 15, Alle Space

__ 14 Locdl Authortty
— 17, Maintenance
—_ 18. Training

Cenlin.
gency

— 2. Piepared

20. Naome List

—_ 21. Coples
— 22, Emg, Coord, Tng.

Conlalnen, Tanks

— . 23, Condition
—r 24. Compatiibiltty
— 25 Maintenance

24, Inspection

:27.Buffor2c>no
— 28, Tank Inspection
— 2. Contoinment

30. safe Storage

— 31 Freetoard

TRANSPORTER  (Tille 22
—_ 32, Appilc./Insurance

_ 33, Comp. Cart./CHP Insp.

__ 34 Contoners

Mcanitest

EERN

35. Vehicies

36, EPAID &3
37. Camect

38. HW Dedvary
39, Records

canl'ts

40 Nama/ Covers
___ 41, Recyciables

|
:

Title:

O BRERE [EEE

] p l
Ccnfccf:%_ re [_é{ ZE! }_r___{{

inspector: @"Aﬂb CQJZV—:____

Signature:

Signature: ———
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uadalupe Rubbish Disp.usal Co., Inc. WEIGH TICKET
Box 20957, San Jose, California 95160
Street Address: 15999 Guadalupe Mines Road
o RECENED,
léacﬂéa]_ll;)E? LevrmdfF a1 1 AR =
M/\/ : %6 ‘L‘Z"ﬁuﬁ.fm/;,h 1593
~D 07 Fayshack # & 350014724
Rocount SEMCO 91 ————Iin—— —— Dut—-— B3
@ Fleet # Tag # Date @&7-31-92 @&7-31i-9& IN
Loop Tag Time 23:53 2%:53 @
Transaction $# 436813 Bite R Scale Op SJIR SJR
Transtn Type = Cubic Yards Trans 1bs tons
Payment Type = Charge Gross Wt @ @. a@aa ——
Vehicle Type = Not Specified Tare Wt 2 @.agd ——
@ Urigin Type = Other Net Wt 7] g.aga CY
Materl. Type = Special Soil CcY Cubic Yards = 16
Destin. Type = Not Specified
1
i
l_
. §
MASTER CERTIFICATE
Message: Deputy { kbfiaster Steve Reyno wing described commodity was weighed measur
€ signature is on this certificate, who &5 a
ibed by Chapter 7 ing with
BRIVERS SIGNATURE : Chlfornin Buamess and Professions Cade,
aammnistered by the Division of Measurement Standards of the Calfornia Departme
@ DCEPUTY WelGHMASTER of Food and Agricutture.
CUSTUMEECUPY
Guadalupe Rubbish Disy.sal Co., Inc. WEIGH TICKET
° P.O. Box 20957, San Jose, California 95160 -

Street Address: 15999 Guadalupe Mines Road

tzxunt BEMCO 1232 ————In—--— ———ut-- B2
et # Tag # Dat RA7-31-92 @7-31-5& iN
czz Tag Time i3:5= 1358 @
znsaction # 4326849 Site BZ Scale Op SJIR SJR
@ sncstn Type = Cubic Yards Trans 1ps tons
zyment Type = Charge bross Wt & &, ad@ ——
2Riecle Type = Not Specified Tare Wit & @, e@ ——
“ipin  Type = Other Net Wt 7] . @@ CY
terl. Type = Special Soil cY Cubig Yards = 1@
=stin. Type = Not Specified a T -
® 1
| !
i !
GHMASTER CERTIFICATE
Zscapge: Deputy Wei Hwa:te#éyf BYTC ollowing described commodity was weighed measurec
hose sighature is on this certificate, who s a
@ orivers siGNATURE \4@7 Y, & proscribed by Chapter 7 {commencing with

the California Business and Professions Code,
M nt Standards of the Caffornid Department

L . of Food and Aaricushture



® Guadalupe Rubbish Dis, .sal Co., Inc. WEIGH TICKET
P.O. Box 20957, San Jose, California 95160
Street Address: 15999 Guadalupe Mines Road
L Guadalupe L.anmndTfill
Rdministrative Office
Account SEMCO 1251 ————In--- —-——tjut-—-— B3
Fleet # Tag # Date &7-31-92 &7-31-9= iN
@ Loop Tag Time 23:59 a8:59 @
Transaction # 436440 Site IS Scale Gp SJK SIR
Tyanstn Type = Cubic Yards Trans ibs tons
fayment Type = Charoe Gross Wt @ a. aa —-
Vehicle Type = Not Specified Tare Wt @ a.a2ad ——
Origin Type = Other Net Wt @ G.enE Oy
@® iiaterl. Tvpe = Special Soil ey Cubic Yards = 18
Destin. Type = Not Specified [ CoTToTr Ty
® ) ASTER CERTIFICATE
messape i HOUSEHILD HAZ. WASTE LISF.2%3-7 e e e g oa=re
’ { prescribed by Chapter 7 (commencing with
DRIVERS SIGNATURE alfornia Business and Professions Code,
N . wrement Standards of the California Departmen
of Food and Agriculture.
DEPUTY WEIGHMASTER
@ CUSTOMER COPY
Guada!ype Rubbish Dis,. usal Co., Inc. WEIGH TICKET
P.O. Box 20957, San Jose, California 95160
® treet Address: 15999 Guadalupe Mines Road
Guadslupe Landfill
® Payshack # 2
ficcount SEMCO 1291 ————=In—— ——= Qut—— 3
Fleet # Tag # Date @7-31-92 @7-31-92 IN
iLogp Tag Time 12:33 12:33 Q
Transaction # 436738 Site F2 Scale (p 8JR 53R
Transtn Type = Cubic Yards Trans ibs tons
@® cayment Type = Charnpe Gross Wt @ .88 ——
Vehicle Type = Not Specified Tare Wt @ g, aaa ——
Origin Type = Other Net Wt @ @.ag@ CY
Materl. Type = Special Soil Cy Cubic Yards = 17
Bectin. Type = Not Specified T T
b
® )
k]
LK :
IMASTER CERTIFICATE

Message: uty Weighmaster Steve Reync
@ DRIVERS SIGNATURE '

DEPUTY WEIGHMASTER

—_—

of Food and Agriculture.

wing described commodity was weighed measurec
se signature s on this cerlificate, who ks a

15 prescribed by Chapter 7 {commencing with
CaHlomia Business and Professions Code,

st row Uy S rionn w nwaStrement Standards of the Calfornia Depantment



PY Guadalupe Rubbish Dis,. usal Co., Inc. WEIGH TICKET
P.O. Box 20957, San Jose, California 95160
Street Address: 15999 Guadalupe Mines Road
H
® CGuadalupe Lanmndfiii3
. Fayshack # ¢
Account SEMCO 1291 ———In—-= —- Out—- R3
rieet # Tag # . Date @7~-31-9z @7~-31-92 IN
PY l.oep Tag Time 13:32 J132 @
Transaction # 436825 Site P& Scale Op SJIR SJIR
Transtn Type = Cubic Yards Trans ibs tonsg
Fayment Type = Charge Gross Wt @ Q. aag ——
Yehicle Type = Not Specified Tare Wt 1% . aag  ——
Origin Type = Other Net Wt & G.@a2a@ LY
® Platerl. Type = Special Scil cCy Cubic Yards = ia
Decstin. Type = Not Specified
1
b
1
A
® MASTER CERTIFICATE
Messape: Dep eighmaster Steve)Reync ﬁgiﬁﬂﬁﬁﬁgﬁﬁ%ﬁﬁﬁﬁ?ifﬂwm
DRIVERS SIGNATURE } NN T lomis B ot o enciog with
A o @surement Standards of the California Department
DE HMA: } \) w of Food and Agriculture.

. 7 Nusmmaﬂ EOPY

Guadalupe Rubbish Dis.osal Co., Inc.

WEIGH TICKET
P.0. Box 20957, San Jose, California 95160 '
® Street Address: 15999 Guadalupe Mines Road
Guadalwupe Landfil 1
& Fayshack & & .
Recount SEMCO 1291 ————In——— —-— Out—- B3
Fleet # Tag # Date @7-31-92 @7-31-97 IN
Loop Tag Time g9:z 29:24 &
Transaction # 436467 Site P2 Scale Op SJIR 8JR
'ranstn Type = Cubic Yards Trans 1bs tons
@ ~zyment Type = Charge Gross Wt @ G, agg  ——
Vehicle Type = Net Specified Tare Wt a 2. 0680 -——
Origin Type = Other Net Wt @& @&. 4@ Cvy
Materl. Type = Special Soil CY  Cubic Yards = 17

Destin. Type Not Specified

L= N LEVRRE )

. IMASTER CERTIFICATE
Message: Deputy leigh fer Steve R ync awing described commodity was weighed measured
' se signature is on this certificate, who ks a
DRIVERS SIGNATURE ] as prescribed by Chapler 7 (commencing with

@ == ) Calffornia Business and Professions Code,
\/ X k . BGMESEICT Dy Ule Lvisen v muasutement Standards of the Catifornia Department
DEPUTY WEIGHMASTER R S —\ of Food and Agriculture.




® Guadalupe Rubbish Di.,. usal Co., Inc. WEIGH TICKET
P.O. Box 20957, San Jose, California 95160
Street Address: 15999 Guadalupe Mines Road
; .
® Cuadaluupe LandfFilld
Fayshack # £
Hccount SEMCO 1291 ———=In—— - Out—— Bz
Fleet # Tag # Date @7-Z1-92 @7-31-32 IN
® ocop Tag Time 13:18 13:18 @
Transaction # 4368&7 Site FZ Scale Op SJR SJR
Transtn Type = Cubic Yards Trans ibs tons
Payment Type = Charpge Gross Wt @ @, oz ——
Vehicle Type = Not Specified Tare Wt 2 . o028 ——
Ovigin Type = Other Net Wt & . a2 CY
@® iaterl. Type = Special Soil cy Cubic Yards = 1§
Destin. Type = Net Specified
1
!
)
H
] MASTER CERTIFICATE
Message: Deputy Weiphmaster Sieve Reyna 23:33%3:ﬂ5ﬁ%§§$§§imﬁw'
- T . 3 e e e s a—BSUTEMENt Standands of the California Departme
{L<//// & o Food and Agricuture.
DEPUTY WEIGHMASTER —¥ i —H
® VN CUSTOMER COPY
Guadalupe Rubbish Di. . ssal Co., inc. WEIGH TICKET
P.O. Box 20957, San Jose, California 95160
- Street Address: 15999 Guadalupe Mines Road
Guadalupe Land¥fill
® Fayshack # &
Rocount SEMCO 1291 w———In——— e Out—— B3
Fleet # Tag # Date @7-321-92 @7-31-9& IN
Loop Tan Time 29:16 B5:16 11|
Trancaction # 436459 Site Pz Scale Op SIR SIR
Transtn Type = Cubie Yards Trans ibs tons
® Fayment Type = Charge Gross Wt @ @.008 ——
Yehicle Type = Not Specified Tare Wt @ @, a2y -
Origin Type = Other Net Wt ] @, aga Cy
Materl. Type = Special Soil Yy Eubic Yards = 17
Destin. Type = Not Specified - i T
1
® 1
i
X
MASTER CERTIFICATE

@ DRIVERS SIGNATURE

DEPUTY WEIGHMASTER

wving described commodity was weighed measured
@ signature s on this certificate, who is a

5 prescribed by Chapter 7 (commencing with
California Business and Professions Code,

g et i Wy Wi L o s BSUREMent Standards of the Caifornia Department
of Food and Agriculture.



- .. -~

Guidalupe Rubbish Di. ,sal Co., Inc.  WEIGH TICKET
P.G. Box 20957, San Jose, California_l 95160
Sfreet Address: 15999 Guadalupe Mines Road

Cuadalups [Lanmndfill

P Adeinistrative Office )
= SEMCE 29 ————Inp---" ~——ut-—- 3
:?::gn; SENCD Tao # st Date @?*31—9? @?—31—9? ]f
Loop Tag : Time 29:19 @9;13 @
Transaction # 43046& Site FS Scale Go  &JR S8JR
Transtn Type = Cubic Yards Trans ibe tons .
Fayment Type = Charpe Gross H? ? @.@%@ -
Yehicle Type = Not Specified Tare Wt @ @-??3 =
"Origin Type = Gther Net‘ Wt _ Q G, ¢@g JY
Materl. Type = Special Spil cY Cubic Yards = ia&
Destin. Tyme = Npt fipecitied !

b

ASTER CERTIFICATE

ng described commodity was weigf_ved me:
signature is on this certificate, who sa
srescribed by Chapter 7 {commencing with
ilfornia Business and Professions Code,

Message: HOUSEHIL

DRIVERS SIGNATURE 7 ey e e = —utement Standards of the California Depan
cﬁﬂ;o;and Ag'ricuﬂu re,
MASTER ’
PRRUTESE CUSTOMER COPY -
Guadalupe Rubbish Di.; sal Co., Inc. WEIGH TICKET

PO Box 20957, San Jose, California 95160
Street Address: 15999 Guadalupe Mines Road

CGuadalupe LandfFili i

"Administrative OFffice

Rcecount SBEMCO 1791 ——=—In——= —-—= Out-—- 23
Fieet # Tag # Date @7-Z1-%5& @7-31-97& i
Loon Tag Time Iz:=23 a5 &
Transaction # 4368611 Site P& Scale Up 53R SJR
Transtn Type = Cubic Yards Trans lbs tons
Hayment Tyvpe = Charpe Gross W & G. a@d ~—
Vemicle Tyme = Not Specified Tare Wt @ . aa@  ——
Urigin Tvpe = Other het Wt - & a.@aa Oy
Materl. Tvpe = Special Soil cyY Cubic Yards = i@
Destin. Tyne = Not Specified ) T )

1

;

1

¥
Messsge: HOUSEH Q7. PZIESDISF, 2997 IASTER CERTIFICATE

ving described commodity was weighed measur

» signature is on this certificate, who is &

s prescribed by Chapter7 (commencing with
== s wop e s - . . Zalifornia Business and Professions Code,
administered by the Division of Measurement Standards of the California Departmer
DEPUTY WEIGHMASTER of Food and Agricutture )

DRIVERS SIGNATURE




® adalupe Rubbish . sposal Co., Inc. WEIGH TICKET
P.0. Box 20957, San Jose, California 95160
Street Address: 15999 Guadalupe Mines Road
e Cuadalwpe Landfiil
Rdministrative OFffice
Hecount SEMCO 1291 -—==In-— —— Dut -— B3
Fleet # Tag # Date @7-3@-9% @7-3&-95¢& IN
® Loop Tag Time 14:=5 14:25 Z
irancaction # 436153 Site BB Scale Op SIR SJIR
Transtn Type = Cubic Yards Trans lbs tens
Fayment Type = Charpge Gross Wt @ a. opg  ——
Vehicle Type = Not Specified Tare WtT @ Q. nEa ——
Gripgin Type = (tther Net Wt @ .02 (Y
® Materl. Type = Special Soil ey Cubic Yards = 17
Destin., Tyme = Not Specified
a
]
L
® AASTER CERTIFICATE
messape: HOUSEHIL O HAZ.WASTE DInP. 239-7 wving described commodity was weighed measurex
———— asignatureisonﬁliscefﬁﬁcate,nhoisa ]
C T— acminisiered by e UMsion ol Measurement Standards of the California Department
DEPUTY WEIGHMASTER of Food and Agricubure.
° CUSTOMER GOPY
Guadalupe Rubbish . sposal Co., Inc. WEIGH TICKET
P.O. Box 20957, San Jose, California 95160
® Street Address: 15999 Guadalupe Mines Road
Guadalupe LandFill
® Rdministrative OFfice
Account SEMCO 1291 -—==In—-—— —-—= gut—— B3
Fieet # Tag # Date @&7-38-92 @7-36-95& TN
Loop Tag Time B3: 57 a5: 37 @
Transaction # 435762 Site FS Scale Op SIR 8JR
Transtn Type = Cubic Yards Trans ibs tons
@ Fayment Type = Charge Greoss Wt & . 0@d ——
Vehicle Type = Not Specified Tare Wt @ a. aar -
rigin Type = Other MNet Wt @ Q. @@ LY
Materl. Type = Special Soil 54 4 Cubie Yards = i&

Destin. Type Mot Sipecified

- e = e

IASTER CERTIFICATE

I5P. 2997 ving described commodity was weighed measur:
1 signaturs is on this certificate, who s a
i prescribed by Chapter 7 (commencing with

Zalffornia Business and Professions Code,’
&/’_. . administeres by e Lvision o measurement Standards of the California Deparimer
of Food and Agriculture,

WAST=

Messaoe: HOUIZHIN %\HF{Z
DRIVERS SIGNATURE
® N

DEPUTY WEIGHMASTER




Guadalupe Rubbish . .sposal Co., Inc. WEIGH TICKET
P.0. Box 20957, San Jose, California 95160
Street Address: 15999 Guadalupe Mines Road

o Vi

® ﬁ Suwiadaiume LandfFi 11
Rdministrative OfTice

.=

Hocount BEMCO 1291 ———In—-—— -=-- Out— B3
Tleet # Tag # Date @7-3@¢-92 @G7-2@-87 1IN
Locp Tag Time 14:23 14:253 @

® Transaction # 436151 Site PG Scale Op SIK 5JK
Transtn Type = Cubic Yards Trans l1bs tons
Fayment Type = Charge Gross Wt @ @, a0da —
Yehicle Type = Not Specified Tare Wt a &, afda ——
igin Type = Other Net Wt @ Q. aaa Y
Materl. Type = Special Seoil Cy Eubic Yards = 17

fl

® [cctin. Tvpoe Mot &Specified

a
4
4
ft
® cccage:r HOUSEN HAZ . WAy ETa =2 A MASTER CERTIFICATE _
o wing described commodity was weighed measured
« signature i on this certificate, who is a
DRIVERS SIGNATURE s prescribed by Chapter 7 {commencing with
California Business and Professions Code,
administered by the Division of Measurement Standards of the Calffornia Department
DEPUTY WEIGHMASTER of Food and Agricutture,
® CUSTOMER COPY
I R e - - - e
Guadalupe Rubbish . sposal Co., Inc. WEIGH TICKET
P.O. Box 20957, San Jose, California 95160
® Street Address: 15999 Guadalupe Mines Road
Suadaiame Landvy i 14
° fAdministrative Office
Sooeount SEMCO 1291 ————in--~- ———ijut-- B3
Fieet # Tap # Date @&7-Z@-97 @7-3@&-9& IN
igon Tag Time @3z 2@ A9 52 @
Trancsaction # 435755 Site FS Scale Op S5JR SR
Tyanstn Type = Cubic Yards Trans ibs tons
® Fayment Type = Charoge Gross Wt & b, daa -
Vehicle Type = Not Specified Tare Wt - @ @, eaa  ——
Origin Type = OGther hNet Wt @ G.@3@G CY
. Materl. Type = Special Seoil ey Cubic Yards = i6
Destin. Type = Not Specified -
t
I
4 3
X
. IASTER CERTIFICATE
Mlessage: HOUSEH] 7 S5F. = r wing described commedity was weighed measured

» signature s on this certificate, who is a

s prescribed by Chapter 7 (commencing with

Calornia Business and Professions Code,
administered by the Division of Measurement Standards of the California Depariment
of Food and Agriculture.

DRIVERS SIGNATURE

DEPUTY WEIGHMASTER

e —— e —



® Guadalupe Rubbish w.sposal Co., Inc. WEIGH TICKET
P.0. Box 20957, San Jose, California 95160
Street Address: 15999 Guadalupe Mines Road
® Clnadalupe Landfill
Fayshack # 2
Rcecount SEMCO 1291 ——In--— ——— Out— B3
Fleet # Tag # Date @7-30-92 @&7-3@-9& IN
toep Tag Time 14:17 14:17 @
Trangaction # 436143 Site P& Scale Op 8JR SJR
Transtn Type = Cubic Yards Trans lbs tans
Hayment Type = Charge Gross Wt ] &. Qg -
VYehicle Type = Not Specified Tare Wt @ 2. oga -
Urigin Type = Other Net Wt @ g.gga  CY
@raterl. Type = Special Scil cy Cubic Yards = 16
Deetin. Type = Not Specified T
f
® ) MASTER CERTIFICATE
Message: Depuly WeNphmasterd Stele Reyno wing described commodity was weighed measured
e signature s on this certificate, who is &
. escribed by Chapter 7 ing with
DRIVERS SIGNATURE T sézfri\’onia Bu:aynessaznedr Prg:fggma&sde.
A0MINISIErET Uy tie Livionae v modsurement Standards of the California Department
DEPUTY WEIGHMASTER \// \\ of Food and Agricutture.
® ~ CUSTOMER COPY
Guadalupe Rubbish L _sposal Co., Inc. WEIGH TICKET
P.O. Box 20957, San Jose, California 95160
® Street Address: 15999 Guadalupe Mines Road
Sumsdaluarne LandidyEi il

L 4 ' Administrative Uffice
Hooount SEMT =91 —==-In-—- ———Jut-- B3 .

Fleet # Tao # Date @7-36-97 @G7-J@-5& IN
Leoop Tag Time i o] @3::39 @
Iransaction #  42570a Hite PS5 scaie Op SOIR SR ' .
Transtn Type = Cubic Yards Trans ios tons .

@® rFayment Type = Charge Grose Wt @ o.gae --— - "
Yehicle Type = Not Specified Tare Wt & 7. g - :
Origin Type = Other hiet kit @ . a@a Oy
iMaterl. Type = Special Soil ey Cubic Yards = 16 .

Destin. Type = Not &Specified F T
1
® €
£
4 :
\STER CERTIFICATE
SR, 8997 ng described oommodi;ywasweighed measured

Message: HOUSERO
signature is on this certificate, who is a

prescribed by Chapter 7 {commencing with
slifornia Business and Professions Code,
administered by the Division of measurement Standards of the Cafifornia Department

of Food and Agriculture.”  ~

@ DRIVERS SIGNATURE

DEPUTY WEIGHMASTER




® Guadalupe Rubbish _sposal Co., Inc. WEIGH TICKET
P.O. Box 20957, San Jose, California 95160
Street Address: 15999 Guadalupe Mines Road
® (E= N WY Luwme LAancdd &i L1
Q)}a%g ative OfTice
SQocount SSEMCO 1891 Ca ————Inp——- ———ijut—-- R3
leet # Tap # O(OO Date @7-36-9& @7-Z&-57  In
LoD T&o Time 15:5@ 13:0@ vt
Transaction #  4X61G~ Lite FE Sfozle (o SIR &JIR
iranstn Type = Cubic Yards Trans ibs tons
Favment Type = Charpe Gross Wt ] @, agz --
venicle Type = Neot Specified Fare Wt 7 Q. ggd -
tripin Type = Other Net Wt @ L
inaterl. Type = Bpecial Soil Y Euble Yarde = 18
L4 Dectin. FTvpe = Net Specified
b
&
a
A
® _ i MASTER CERTIFICATE
messape: HOUSEHAD i ) DIsR. 295 wing described commodity was weighed measured
e signature is on this certificate, who is a
ribed by Chapter 7 ( ing with
DRIVERS SIGNATURE zgimia Bu:a}:lessagnzr Pro?e)g;igacngde.
! administered by the Division of Measurement Standards of the Calfornia Department
DEPUTY WEIGHMASTER of Food and Agriculture.
L] ) , y \ LY LJ
® \ CUSTOMER COPY -
Guadalupe RUbbiSh L—nSposal CO-, |rIC. WEIGH TICKET
P.O. Box 20957, San Jose, California 95160
® Street Address: 15999 Guadalupe Mines Road

Suadalupe LandfFil 1

0166

Fayshack # &

?ccount SEMCO =291 ————In——— ——e Gut—-— B3
Fleet # Tag # Date @7-30-92 @7-3@-97 IN
%acp Tag Time 14:48 14:48 7]
irancaction # 436191 Site P2 Scale Op SJIR SJIR
Transtn Type = Cubic Yards Trans lbs tens

.F‘ayment Type = Charge Gross Wt @ g. agg  ~—
vehicle Type = Not Specified Tare Wt @ Q. 208 -
Qrigin Type = Other Net Wt @ @, agd  Cy
Materl. Type = Special Soil Cy Cubiec Yards = i6

Destin. Type = Not Specified

"y

®
0P o

3 IMASTER CERTIFICATE
Message: Deputy Weighmaster Steve Reyn¢ owing described commodity was weighed measured
se signature is on this certificate, who is a
as prescribed by Chapter 7 {commencing with

DRIVERS SIGNATURE : . £, .
. h | 1 California Business and Professions Code,
Sttt ey e s o wod2SUrEMeENt Standards of the Caffornia Department

DEPUTY WEIGHMASTER of Food and Agriculture.

!



Guadalupe Rubbish . sposal Co., Inc. WEIGH TICKET
P.O. Box 20957, San Jose, California 95160
Street Address: 15999 Guadalupe Mines Road

Guadalnpe LLandfill

O(QO@ Favshack # &
1291

Account SEMCO ————In——— —-—- Out—— B3
Fleet # Taé $# Date @7—3@—93.@?—33—?2 IN
@ Loop Tag Time 1a: 2@ 12:2a @
Transaction # 435816 Site P2 Scale Op SJR SJR
Transtn Type = Cubic Yards Trans lbs tons
Payment Type = Charge Greoss Wt @ Q. e ——
Vehicle Type = Not Specified Tare Wt @ R.de@ ——
Origin Type = Other Net Wt @ @. oo CY
@ Materl. Type = Special Soil €Y Cubiec Yards = 15
Destin. Type = Not Specified ,
o
a
B
® HMASTER CERTIFICATE
Message: Deputy wetzgyﬁqter Steve Reym lowing described commodity was weighed measure
. :sesagnamrelsonﬂ-uscenmca!e.mgsa .
oRveRS siaNATURE e ot oo it
l AQMFISILLET By U Lavisrn v mEASUNEMEN! Standards of the Calfomia Deparnment
DEPUTY WEIGHMASTER of Food and Agricuture.
® CUSTOMER €OPY
Guadalupe Rubbish . .sposal Co., Inc. WEIGH TICKET
P.O. Box 20957, San Jose, California 95160
® Street Address: 15999 Guadalupe Mines Road
O(QO@ CBusdaliune LandfFiii
@ ) Administrative Gffice
Hocount SEMCO 1231 ———=In—— -~ But-- B3
Fleet # Tag # Date @7-32-9& @7-3@-92 1IN
Loop Tag Time 1&:13 12:13 a
Transaction # 435848 Site PS5 Scale Op SIR &IR
Transtn Type = Cubic Yards Trans ips tons
@ Hayment Type = Charge Gross Wt @ &, aGa__ ——
Veiricle Type = Not Specified Tare Wt & Q. ad -
Urigin Type = Other Net Wt & L7 00 L
fiaterl. Type = Special Soil Y Cubic Yards = 1&

Destin. Type = Not Specified [ .- — ,

ASTER CERTIFICATE
ing described commodity was weighed measured
signature is on this certificate, who is a
prescribed by Chapter 7 (commencing with
-alfornia Business and Professions Code,
ACMHUATIOU Ly B wrvmnee. -. .. . SUNement Slandards of the Calfomia Department
of Food and Agriculture.

rMlescsape: HALISE

@ DRIVERS SIGRATURE\L

DEPUTY WEIGHMASTER




® Guadalupe Rubbish . _sposal Co., Inc. WEIGH TICKET
P.O. Box 20957, San Jose, California 95160
Street Address: 15999 Guadalupe Mines Road
® O(OO@ Guadalwmpe LanadfT i il
Fayshack # &
count SEMCO 1291 ————In-—— - Qut—— B=
.eet # Tag # Date @7-3@-3& B7-3@-9¢ IN
@ -0 Tag Time D9 ;035 B5:25 @
sarncaction # 435727 Site RZ Scale Op S5JK SJR
-anstn Type = Cubic Yards Trans 1be tcms_
zvment Type = Charge Gross Wt [ 2. 202 ——
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